Furthermore, it is deemed appropriate to propose that the 2025 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders consider and 
approve the amendment to Clause 4. of the Company’s Memorandum of Association to be in line with the increase in 
the Company’s registered capital, by substituting the existing clause with the following phrase: 

“Clause 4. Registered capital THB 5,546,572,592.55 (Five billion, five hundred forty-six million, five hundred 
seventy-two thousand, five hundred ninety-two Baht and 
fifty-five Satang) 

Divided into 9,092,741,955 shares (Nine billion, ninety-two million, seven hundred forty-one 
thousand, nine hundred and fifty-five shares) 

Par value per share THB 0.61 (Sixty-one Satang) 

Categorized into:   

Ordinary shares 9,092,741,955 shares (Nine billion, ninety-two million, seven hundred forty-one 
thousand, nine hundred and fifty-five shares) 

Preferred shares   -    shares (-)” 

Hereby, the authority shall be granted to the authorized signatory and/or Chief Executive Officer of the Company, or any 
individual(s) designated by Chief Executive Officer or the authorized signatory of the Company, to have the authority to